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Performance Management Plan
Narrative

Mingus Springs Charter School (MSCS) was initially created to provide an alternative
learning environment for students whose needs were not being met in the traditional
public school. The focus was on the whole child and providing an education that would
allow the student to progress at their own ability and pace. Having small, multiage
classrooms would allow for a more personalized education.

The goals of improving student achievement have continued to be met through small,
multiage classrooms using a thematic approach. Student achievement is met through
students progressing through the Arizona State Standards at a pace that is appropriate
for each individual student. We understand that not all students learn at the same rate
or in the same way. We provide an opportunity for students to learn at their own pace
and style. Therefore, we feel that the progress that our students have made over the
past 15 years has been reasonable.

In conducting a self-analysis of the effectiveness of our curriculum and the success of
student achievement, we gathered and reviewed AIMS results for the past five years
along with corrective reading data. The students at Mingus Springs Charter School have
traditionally met or exceeded the state average of student proficiency in reading, writing,
and math. However, in analyzing our data we found that our 3rd grade reading scores
did not meet the state average in 2009 and our middle school math scores have
averaged 48% student proficiency for the past five years. We also reviewed AYP, our
AZ Learns rating, and our average student attendance rate. MSCS has successfully
met AYP and has received a performing plus rating according to AZ Learns for the past
five years. The average attendance rate for MSCS for the past five years has been
95%. The MSCS staff works hard at making our school a safe and fun place for
students to come and learn. Itis evident by our high attendance rate that our students
enjoy coming to school.

Self-Analysis Data
The AIMS mean scores for the past five years show evidence of student academic
growth in all grade levels and all academic areas.

Scores for the 2014 Hgh School cohort beginning in 3rd grade
2005 3rd grade: reading-439.6 writing-400.5 math-431.1
2006 4th grade: reading-479.9 writing-456.1 math-484.5
2007 5th grade: reading-497.1 writing-530.8 math-497.7
2008 6th grade: reading-489.9 writing-537.6 math-497.7
2009 7th grade: reading-512.0 writing-529.2 math-523.8

Totals: reading +72.4  writing +128.7 math +92.7





Scores for the 2013 High School cohort beginning in 4th grade
2005 4th grade: reading-477.1 writing-444.6  math-481.6
2006 5th grade: reading-487.4 writing-473.8 math-497.4
2007 6th grade: reading-503.0 writing-511.9 math-507.3
2008 7th grade: reading-523.4 writing-541.2 math-529.0
2009 8th grade: reading-544.9 writing-538.8 math-550.1

Totals: reading +67.8 writing +94.2  math +68.5

Scores for the 2012 High School cohort beginning in 5th grade
2005 5th grade: reading-474.8 writing-487.8 math-467.9
2006 6th grade: reading-500.4 writing-550.2 math-494.7
2007 7th grade: reading-511.5 writing-577.0 math-507.6
2008 8th grade: reading-521.9 writing-565.2 math-527.7

Totals: reading +47.1 writing +77.4  math +59.8

The above scores show evidence of our continued academic growth. When comparing
our students to themselves, this data demonstrates that the students at Mingus Springs
Charter school are making significant academic gains in all academic areas.

Mingus Springs Charter School began using the SRA Corrective Reading Program in
2003, after an internal evaluation of our students’ reading achievement. The Corrective
Reading Program involves our 4th - 8th grade students. The success of this program is
evident through the academic gains in reading on the AIMS(shown above), as well as
the number of students needing placement in the program.

School Year # of Corrective Reading students
2003-2004 51
2004-2005 49
2005-2006 40
2006-2007 32
2007-2008 14
2008-2009 17
2009-2010 16

Historically, our students have met or exceeded the state average on AIMS reading.
Through our self-analysis, we discovered that our 3rd grade students fell below the
state average in 2009. There is no evidence to explain why this may have happened.
We are taking steps to assure that our students will meet proficiency in reading by
adding a tutoring program and the Galileo program to measure periodic academic
progress. We are confident that our reading performance management plan will
address this issue.





Mingus Springs Charter School recognized the need to improve our middle school math
program in 2008, when completing an internal evaluation of our students’ math
achievement. Our team determined, through looking at AIMS scores, that less than half
of our middle school students were meeting proficiency on the AIMS. The team also
determined that this deficiency was most likely due to not having a consistent math
program and a lack of teacher expertise in the area of mathematics at the middle school
level. We have since purchased a middle school mathematics program. We have
sought out professional development in the area of mathematics for the middle school
teachers. We are developing a flexible grouping math program in addition to a tutoring
program for those students that are at risk of not meeting proficiency on the AIMS. The
Galileo program will be implemented to measure periodic academic progress in
mathematics. We are confident that these steps will make a positive difference in our
students’ achievement in the area of mathematics.





Performance Management Plan
Data Self-Analysis

Graphs below depict AIMS Data retrieved from classroom scores over five years (2005-2009) showing
percent of student proficiency.
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Performance Management Plan
Data Self-Analysis

Graphs below depict AIMS Data retrieved from classroom scores over five years (2005-2009) showing
percent of student proficiency.
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Performance Management Plan
Data Self-Analysis

Graphs below depict AIMS Data retrieved from classroom scores over five years (2005-2009) showing
percent of student proficiency.
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PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT PLAN
Mingus Springs Charter School
INDICATOR: Mathematics
DURATION OF THE PLAN: Begins July 2009 to June 2013

MEASURE METRIC TARGET
Grades 6-8 AIMS math 70 % of students in grades 6- Students' average score in
score 8 will meet or exceed AIMS grades 6-8 will meet or
math exceed the state's average

score in AIMS math

STRATEGY I: Provide and implement a mathematics curriculum that improves student
achievement.

Action Steps Timeline Responsible Evidence of Budget
Party Meeting Action
Steps
1. Glenco Middle Begin 2009 - MSCS Dlrector Receipt of $1792
School Math Continuous program,
Program (6-8) increased student
math scores for
grades 6-8
2. Create a Beginning of the Classroom Students placed |No additional
flexible grouping 2010-2011 instructors and  in groups, cost
math program  school year - MSCS Director increased student
continuous math scores for
grades 6-8
3. Create a Beginning of the Classroom Friday school  $3,200
tutoring program 2010-2011 instructors and  tutoring schedule
for at risk school year - MSCS Director
students ongoing

STRATEGY II: Develop and implement a plan for monitoring student proficiency in
mathematics.

Action Steps Timeline Responsible Evidence of Budget
Party Meeting Action
Steps
1. Purchase and July 2010 MSCS Director Receipt of $2,000

implement program,





Galileo program increased 6-8
math scores

2. Train staff in  July 2010 MSCS Director, Staff proficiency $2,100 ($1,500
the use of the Galileo Trainer in the use of the for training +
Galileo system Galileo system  $600 for travel
Ccosts)
3. Use the Regular intervals Testing Assessment No additional
Galileo system to throughout the  Coordinator and results for 6-8  cost
monitor student school year classroom students
progress toward instructors
benchmark
mastery
STRATEGY IlI: Develop and implement a professional development plan that supports
effective instruction of the Arizona State Standards in Mathematics.
Action Steps Timeline Responsible Evidence of Budget
Party Meeting Action
Steps
1. MSP Yavapai Summer 2010 - Classroom Attendance and Stipend being
County Spring 2011 instructors increased student paid through
mathematics math scores Yavapai County
training ESA
2. Arizona Intel Summer 2010 - Classroom Attendance and  $1,700 (cost of
Math training Fall 2010 instructors increased student training) +$1,000
math scores (travel costs)

ANNUAL BENCHMARK TARGETS:

CURRENT Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Target For
STATE This Plan
2009: 49% of 2010: 54% of 2011: 59% of 2012: 65% of 2013: 70% of | 70% of
studentsin  studentsin  studentsin  studentsin  studentsin  students in
grades 6-8  |grades 6-8  grades 6-8  grades6-8  grades 6-8  grades 6-8

were will be will be will be will be will be
proficientin proficientin |proficientin proficientin proficientin proficient in
AIMS AIMS math  AIMS math  AIMS math  AIMS math  AIMS math

math











PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT PLAN
Mingus Springs Charter School

INDICATOR: Reading
DURATION OF THE PLAN: Begins July 2010 to June 2013

MEASURE METRIC TARGET
DIBELS benchmarks for 80 % of K-5 students will 80 % of K-5 students will
grades K-5 meet or exceed grade level meet or exceed the DIBELS
goals in Oral Reading benchmarks by the end of the
Fluency school year

STRATEGY I: Provide and implement an after school tutoring program for at risk
students.

Action Steps Timeline Responsible Evidence of Budget
Party Meeting Action
Steps
1. Use the Beginning of the Testing Student progress No additional
DIBELS school year and Coordinator and toward meeting cost
Assessmentto  on going classroom the end of the
identify the at  throughout the instructors year benchmarks
risk students year
2. Begin after ~ Immediately Testing Tutoring groups No additional
school tutoring  following scoring Coordinator, ongoing, student cost - This time
groups of initial classroom progress toward is a part of the
DIBELS testing - instructors, and meeting the end teachers daily
ongoing MSCS Director of the year hours
benchmarks
3.Notify parents Immediately Testing Letters to parents No additional
of their student's following Coordinator cost
need to identification of
participate in the student's need to
after school participate in

tutoring program program

STRATEGY II: Expand the use of the existing DIBELS program to include grades 4 &
5 and the progress monitoring portion of the program.

Action Steps Timeline Responsible Evidence of Budget
Party Meeting Action
Steps

1. Testall K-5  Beginning of the Testing Assessment $124 ($1.00 per





students using  school year and Coordinator and

the DIBELS on going classroom
Assessment throughout the instructors

year
2. Use the Regular intervals Testing
progress throughout the  Coordinator and
monitoring school year - classroom

portion of the ~ ongoing annually instructors
DIBELS

program to

monitor student

achievement

results on all K-5 student)
students

Assessment No additional
results on all K-5 cost

students needing

progress

monitoring

showing

improvement

toward reaching

benchmarks

STRATEGY Il1: Develop and implement a plan for monitoring student progress.

Action Steps Timeline Responsible
Party

1. Create student Before school  Classroom

achievement begins and mid finstructors and

goals year - ongoing  MSCS Director
annually

2. Plan and hold Once a month, |MSCS Director

monthly grade  annually and classroom
level data instructors
meetings

Evidence of Budget
Meeting Action
Steps
Student No additional

achievement cost
goals posted on a
data wall

showing progress
toward reaching
benchmarks

Reports posted  No additional
on adatawall |cost
showing progress
toward reaching
benchmarks





ANNUAL BENCHMARK TARGETS:

CURRENT Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Target For
STATE This Plan
2009: 37% of 2010: 50% of 2011: 60% of 2012: 70% of 2013: 80% of 80% of K-5
studentsin  the K-5 the K-5 the K-5 the K-5 students will
grades 1-3 students will students will students will students will meet or
have metor meet or meet or meet or meet or exceed the

exceeded the lexceedthe  exceedthe  exceedthe  exceedthe  DIBELS end
mid year DIBELS end DIBELSend DIBELSend DIBELSend of the year
benchmark in of the year  of theyear = of the year  of the year ~ benchmarks
Oral Reading benchmarks benchmarks benchmarks benchmarks

Fluency

INDICATOR: Reading
DURATION OF THE PLAN: Begins July 2010 to June 2013

MEASURE METRIC TARGET
3rd grade AIMS reading 73 % of 3rd grade students 80 % of all students tested
scores will meet or exceed AIMS  will meet or exceed AIMS
reading reading

STRATEGY I: Develop and implement a plan for monitoring student progress.

Action Steps Timeline Responsible Evidence of Budget
Party Meeting Action
Steps
1. Purchase and July 2010 MSCS Director Receipt of Cost listed on
implement program, data  math
Galileo program showing student performance
progress toward management plan
benchmarks
2. Train staff in  July 2010 MSCS Director, Staff proficiency Cost listed on
the use of the Galileo Trainer in the use of the math
Galileo system Galileo system  performance
management plan
3. Use the Regular intervals Testing Assessment No additional
Galileo system to throughout the  Coordinator and results on all cost
monitor student school year classroom students in
progress toward instructors grades 2-8
benchmark showing progress
mastery. toward

benchmarks





STRATEGY II: Provide and implement an after school tutoring program for at risk
students.

Action Steps Timeline Responsible Evidence of Budget
Party Meeting Action
Steps
1. Use the Beginning of the Testing Student progress No additional
Galileo school year and Coordinator and toward meeting cost
Assessmentto  on going classroom the end of the
identify the at  throughout the instructors year benchmarks
risk students year
2. Begin after ~ Immediately Testing Tutoring groups No additional
school tutoring  following scoring Coordinator, ongoing, student cost - This time
groups of initial Galileo [classroom progress toward is a part of the
testing. instructors, and meeting the end teachers daily
MSCS Director of the year hours
benchmarks
3.Notify parents Immediately Testing Letters to parents No additional
of their student's following Coordinator cost
need to identification of
participate in the student's need to
after school participate in

tutoring program program

ANNUAL BENCHMARK TARGETS: (ldentify as many years as the length of the
plan.)

CURRENT Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Target For

STATE This Plan

2009: 75% of 2010: 76% of 2011: 77% of 2012: 78% of 2013: 80% of 80% of the
studentsin  studentsin  studentsin  studentsin  studentsin  students will
grades 3-8 grades 3-8 grades 3-8 grades 3-8 grades 3-8 achieve
were will be will be will be will be proficiency in
proficient in  proficientin proficientin  proficientin proficientin AIMS reading
the AIMS the AIMS the AIMS the AIMS the AIMS
reading reading reading reading reading






Communications Planning Guide

Communications/Responsibility plan for Mingus Springs Charter

School, Inc.

The following diagram depicts the Mingus Springs Charter School Corporate/School Board
communication/responsibility process. The members of the School Board hold dual functions as
Corporate Board Members, holding respective offices. Board member s are selected by recommendation
to the Director and approved by the Mingus Springs Charter School Board. The board offices consist of; a
President, Clerk and three members. The board is responsible for approving all financial reports,

Corporate Board Meets Annually

Seat new
members

Appoint Officers

Approve Annual
Corporation Commission

Report and Certificate of
Disclosure.
Governing Board Meets Monthly
Annually: Monthly: Evaluate Select a short Conduct a Purchases Renewals
Approve Review and alternative list of technical
budgets, approve sources alternatives evaluation
financial monthly
reports, financial
contracts, and reports,
Arizona
Department of
Education
required
documents.
Director Communication/Responsiblity
Curriculum Plan the Propose the Day to day Hiring/firing Manage the
solution solution business of account
school
operations.
Confidential Page 1 of 5 6/22/2010






1. Communication process and the evolution of messaging

As your company moves through the communication process, you must evolve your messages to map to
the information requirements of your audience. In general, as you move through the communication
process, your messages should provide more detail and substantiation about your business and
products. Understanding the messages that are required to support the later stages of the buying and
selling processes makes it possible for you to create better messages in the earlier stages of the
process. The following table summarizes how and when you can evolve the essence, or the net
“takeaway,” from your messages.

Communication process—net takeaway from [your company name] messages

Awareness Credibility Interest Preference Selection Loyalty

Lead generation

Mingus Springs Charter School is
in the education business.

[your company]’s business
is validated by the industry
and your customers.

[your company] has a vision
for and commitment to the
[business type] business.

[your company] has specific offerings and
capabilities that meet customers’ specific
needs.

[your company] has
strong capabilities that
make it competitive in

the [business type]

business.

You made the
right choice in
selecting
[your company].

[your company]
delivered on its
promise.

Communications Planning Guide Page 2 of 5 6/22/2010





[Audience 1] buying process

Identify the Identify Evaluate Select a short Conduct a Purchase Renewal
need alternative alternative list of technical
sources sources alternatives evaluation
‘ [Your company's] sales process
Identify Qualify Plan the Propose the Provide due | Close sale Manage the
opportunity | opportunity solution solution diligence account

2. Communication vehicle options

The types of communication vehicles that you use to support different stages of the buying and selling
processes are dictated by the corresponding communication objectives. In the row beginning with
“Awareness,” the following table outlines the key communication vehicles that support each
communication objective. Not all communication vehicles are required for you to relay your message to
the market effectively. Use the Target Audience Profiling Questionnaire to understand fully how your
audience finds information and to select the most appropriate communication vehicles based on your
audience’s preferred sources for information.

In conjunction with the preceding table, which outlines the evolution of messaging throughout the
communication process, marketing communications specialists can use the following table to
determine how best to focus messages in each communication vehicle.

Communication process—sample communication vehicles

Awareness Credibility Interest Preference Selection Loyalty
Press briefing or : Press mentions : Business white ; Data sheets and : Proposal . “Thank you” and
tour, or both : - papers - other detailed - templates, - “just checking in”

: " product - invoices, and - communications
© collateral © other company : by e-malil,
- documents - regular mail,
: - phone, or other
: © modes
Press releases  : Analyst quotes, : Pressarticles  : Feature and . Customer : Internet
and associated - references, and - - functionality - references - marketing
materials * mentions * presentations, :
: © videos, and
. other types of
: - demonstrations
Analyst briefing Customer and Analyst papers Printed customer E-commerce
or tour, or both . partner quotes  : and . success stories  : Web site
- and references - presentations : :
Company . Company or . Conference . Capabilities
informational - product overview - speaker - brochure
Web site - collateral . presentations :
Industry event Company or Competitive - Return on :
trade show floor : product overview : positioning - investment (ROI) :
participation * slide * advertising * tools :
: presentation :
Communications Planning Guide Page 3 0of 5 6/22/2010






Awareness : Product
advertising - overview
- demonstration
: on Web

Public relations  : Press and
- analyst article
- reprints

Internet
marketing

3. Communication vehicles selection for [audience]

Direct marketing

. Internet
- marketing

Technical white

- papers

- Direct-response
- advertising

© Direct marketing

Use the Target Audience Profiling Questionnaire to get a detailed breakdown of your audience’s
demographics and psychographics. This will help you understand how your audience finds information,
and it will help you select the most appropriate communication vehicles based on your audience’s
preferred sources for information.

communication vehicles.

In the following table, for each communication objective listed in the row starting with “Awareness,”
list the communication vehicles that are most appropriate for your audience. By assigning vehicles to
communication objectives, you get a sense of the timing and order in which you should implement your

Communication process—communication vehicles for [audience]

Awareness Credibility

Interest |

Preference

Selection

Loyalty

Communications Planning Guide
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4. Communication vehicles tactical calendar for [audience]

In the following table, list all your communication vehicles in the first column. Add rows if necessary.
Change the month headings to correspond to actual month names. Place an “X” in the column for the
month in which you want the communication vehicle to be delivered to your audience. In most cases,
the delivery month will be different from the production month, which you’ll need for step 6.

Communications vehicle tactical calendar for [audience]

Vehicle

[Month 1]

[Month 2]

[Month 3]

[Month 4]

[Month 5]

5. Communication vehicles budget for [audience]

In the following table, list all your communication vehicles in the first column. Add rows if necessary.
Change the month headings to correspond to actual month names. Place the cost of each vehicle in the
month during which you expect to pay the expenses for production of that vehicle. Total each column
to determine your monthly budget. Note that for some vehicles, production will take more than one
month, and in many cases installment payments will be required over a series of months.

Communications vehicle budget for [audience]

Vehicle [Month 1] [Month 2] [Month 3] [Month 4] [Month 5]
$ $ $ $ $
Total $ $ $ $ $ $
Repeat the preceding six steps for each additional audience.
Communications Planning Guide Page 5 of 5 6/22/2010
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MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL (MSCS)
CHARTER RENEWAL APPLICATION

BUSINESS PLAN — SECTION 2
SUSTAINABILITY — FISCAL VIABILITY

Accounting Procedures

Mingus Springs Charter School (MSCS) follows all generally accepted accounting
procedures in its administration of all financial revenue, expenses, reporting and various
required financial accountability. MSCS’s most recent independent audit report dated
August 27, 2009 confirms this statement.

MSCS receives financial guidance and direction from Educational Services, Inc. and
John Todd I, CPA, LLC firms who are well versed in school district finances, accounting
and reporting. MSCS has had a long time relationship with this both firms. In addition,
MSCS installed a board member with financial background.

Processes Used in Fiscal Decision-Making

The MSCS Director provides the initial recommendations in the school’s fiscal decision
making. The Director has a full understanding of school finances along with the
Administrative Secretary who has been functioning in her capacity for ten years. Input
is also provided by the Board President and others as special occasions may require.
Final fiscal decisions, as required by law, are approved by the Charter School’s board.

Consistent favorable independent audit reports, previous as well as current sound
financial management and the school’s strong financial position indicate a favorable
continuance of the school’s processes used in fiscal decision making.

Site Level Personnel with Fiscal Responsibility

MSCS office administration consists of a Director, Administrative Secretary and
Attendance Secretary. The director oversees and approves all fiscal issues. The two
administrative assistants have adequate but limited financial decision making authority.
Finances are managed under dual approval procedures.

Fundraising and Philanthropic Support from the Community

MSCS is considered a small charter school in a small, rural community. However,
based on the percentage of support from the community to the school size the Charter
School enjoys an above average support in its various fundraising activities, not only in
dollars raised but especially by fundraising volunteers. Fundraising efforts are the
schools strength as compared to philanthropic support.





Financial Highlights from FYE 2008 — 2009

Attached is a copy of the schools independent audit report comparing FYE 2008 —
2009. In depth details may be obtained from this report.

Assets:

Current assets consist of cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and funds due from
the state of Arizona.

Current assets decreased by $53K from '08 to '09. Most significant decrease was due
to reduction in notes payable in the amount of $47K.

Fixed assets consist of land, buildings, furniture and equipment. Land and buildings
comprise the majority of fixed assets. Fixed assets are reflected at cost less
depreciation.

In 2009 land and buildings comprised $1,080K of total fixed assets of $1,389K.
Total assets increased by $32M from 08 to '09. Depreciation increased by $68K from
'08 —'09 resulting in a net decrease of fixed assets of $36K from '08 — '09.

Although fixed assets are centered in land and buildings and real estate has suffered
significantly over the past couple of years, the schools figures are considered very
reasonable based on current market value of the property due to accumulated
depreciation over several years and reflection of value at cost basis.

Total assets of $1,145K in '09 reflect a decrease of $90K from '08 as explained above.
Liabilities:

Current liabilities consist of A/P, due to student groups, current portion of long term
lease and current portion of notes payable.

Current liabilities of $72K increased by $11K from '08 to '09. Increase was due to
equipment acquisition and associated accrual of lease payment of $10K.

Long term liabilities consist of two notes payable of $769K in real estate and $33K in
vehicle. Less depreciation of $47K results in LTL of $755K in '09. Notes payable
decreased by $47K in '09 from '08 due to principle reduction.

Net assets (worth) decreased by $53K from $372K in '08 to $319K in '09. Decrease
was due to decrease in governmental revenue in '09 from '08 and due to a small
increase in expenses in '09 from '08. See budget section for further information on
revenues.





Working capital was $120K in '09 and a current ratio of 2.67. Working capital is quite
adequate. The school maintains a reserve of $100K for emergencies and in case of
revenue reduction.

A/R does not apply to the school as funds due are from the state and are received on a
regular basis. Funds due represent a small .08% of current assets in '09 a $2K
decrease from ‘08.

A/P represents 14% of '09 total A/P and a decrease of $3K from '08. A/P is minimal
and represents .01% of total liabilities.

Summary:

MSCS has a strong fiscal viability position and reflects a positive sustainability position.
It is small in size, but in sound financial condition. It is well managed, well positioned
and is aggressive in managing revenue and expenses in an economically changing
environment. The size of the school allows it to adjust quickly to revenue changes and
to maintain a tight control over expenses.
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John C. Todd 11, P.C.
Certified Public Accountants
21630 North 19th Avenue

Suite B-5
Phoenix, Arizona 85027
Partners Telephone: (623) 581-8117
John C. Todd 1Y, CPA Fax: (623) 581-8906
Wayne M. Hunter, CPA E-Mail: cpas@jctodd2cpa.com

Independent Auditors’ Report

Board of Directors
Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc.
(School) as of June 30, 2009 and 2008 and for the years then ended, as listed in the table of
contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the School's management. Our
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and the significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph, present fairly, in all
material respects, the financial position of Mingus Springs Charter Schoo!, Inc. as of June 30,
2009 and 2008, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
August 27, 2009, on our consideration of the School’'s internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing,
and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit.

C iz P ¢

hoenix, Arizona
August 27, 2009
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MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash of
$66,593 and $91,308, respectively
Due from the State of Arizona
Total current assets
Property and equipment, at cost, partially pledged, net of
accumulated depreciation and amortization of $435,446
and $367,259, respectively

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Due to student groups
Current portion of capital lease payable
Current portion of notes payable
Total current liabilities
Notes payable
Total liabilities

Net Assets:
Unrestricted

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

20089 2008
$ 177643 228,497
14,330 16,578
191,973 245,075
953,884 990,049
$ 1,145857 1,236,124
$ 9,965 12,573
4,689 4,699
10,302 -
46,556 43,637
71,622 60,909
755,288 802,005
826,810 862 914
319,047 372,210
319,047 372,210
$ 1,145,857 1,235,124

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

009 008
Changes in unrestricted net assets:
Revenues:
Governmental $ 1,207,652 1,271,998
Centributions 5713 8,641
Interest 2,233 3,477
Other 19,704 18,388
Total unrestricted revenues 1,235,302 1,302,504
Expenses:
Program services 1,122,224 1,113,389
Support services
Management and general 166,241 156,778
Total expenses 1,288,465 1,269,167
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets {53,163) 33,337
Net assets, beginning of year 372,210 338,873
Net assets, end of year $ 319,047 372,210

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED JUNE 20, 2009 AND 2008

2009 008
Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in net assets $  (53,163) 33,337
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net
cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 77,639 73,418

{Increase) decrease in due from the State of Arizona 2,248 15,187

Increase {decrease) in accounts payable and

accrued expenses (2,608) {2,697)
Net cash provided by operating activities 24,116 119,245
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment (10,588) {(36,782)
Net cash provided {used) by investing activities {10,588) {36,782)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Repayment of capital lease payable {20,604) (2,380)

Repayment of notes payable (43,798) (41,046)
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities {64,402) (43,426)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents {50,854) 39,037
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 228,497 189,460
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 177,643 228,497
Supplemental data:

Noncash capital and financing activities:
Equipment acquired under capital lease 3 30,908 -
Interest paid 53,479 49175

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc. (School) is a non-profit corporation established in the State
of Arizona in 1995 to operate a charter school, which offers an alternate program for students
through small, multi-age classes. The School operates under a Charter Contract with the
Arizona State Board for Charter Schools, which mandates policy and operational guidelines.
The School provides educational services to approximately 172 students in kindergarten
through eighth grade in Chino Valley, Arizona, and is funded primarily through state equalization
assistance.

The significant accounting policies followed are described below to enhance the usefulness of
the financial statements to the reader.

Basis of Presentation — The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the
accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America. Under this method, revenues are recorded when earned and
expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred. Net assets and revenues, expenses,
gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor imposed
restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the School and changes therein are classified and
reported as follows:

Unrestricted net assets — Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations.

Temporarily restricted net assets — Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that
may or will be met, by actions of the School. When a restriction expires, temporarily
restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the
statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of the statement of cash flows, all highly liquid
investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased are considered cash
equivalents.

Property and Equipment — Land, buildings, and improvements with a cost of $3,000 or more and
vehicles, furniture and equipment with both a cost of $300 or more and an estimated life of one
year or more are capitalized. Assets are stated at cost or fair market value at date of gift if
contributed. Donations of property and equipment are recorded as support at their estimated
fair value. Such donations are reported as unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted
the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their
use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported
as restricted support. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must
be maintained, the School reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or
acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The School reclassifies
temporarily restricted net assets to unrestricted net assets at that time. Depreciation of land
improvements, buildings, furniture and equipment is provided on a straight-line basis over the
estimated useful lives of the respective assets, ranging from 3 to 30 years.
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MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

Donated Services - Donated services are recognized only if the services received either create
or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills, are provided by individuals
possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.
A number of volunteers have made contributions of their time to the School to help with
programs, provide clerical support and general maintenance. The value of this contributed time
is not reflected in the financial statements since it does not meet either of the recognition
criteria.

Recognition of Donor Restricted Contributions - All donor-restricted support is reported as an
increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the
restriction. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to
unrestricted net assets.

Concentration of Credit Risk - The School places its cash with high quality credit institutions. At
times, such cash may be in excess of FDIC insurance limits.

Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
certain contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
those estimates.

Income Tax_ Status - The School is exempt from Federal and Arizona income taxes under
section 501(¢c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended. However, income from certain
activities not directly related to the School’'s tax-exempt purpose may be subject to taxation as
unrelated business income. For the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, all of the School's
income was either from activities related to its exempt purpose or excludable from unrelated
business income by the Internal Revenue Code. In addition, the School qualifies for the
charitable contribution deduction under section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an
organization other than a private foundation under section 509(a)(2).

Subsequent Events — The School has reviewed all subsequent events through August 27, 2009,
which was the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Prior Year Amounts - Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with current
year presentations. '
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MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 2 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The School maintains all of its cash with two banks. The carrying amount of deposits at June
30, 2009 and 2008 was $177,643 and $228,497, respectively; the bank balances were
$184,368 and $282,344, respectively. The bank balances are categorized as follows:

2009 2008
Amount insured by Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation $ 184,368 200,000
Uninsured - 82,344
Total bank balances $ 184,368 282,344

Restricted Cash — Monies received from the State Classroom Site Fund are restricted solely for
use at school sites. Of the School's restricted cash of $56,593 and $91,308, respectively, as of
June 30, 2009 and 2008, $0 and $664, respectively, was available for teacher base salary
increases and employment related expenses, $8,341 and $12,164, respectively, was available
for teacher compensation increases based on performance and employment related expenses,
and $48,252 and $78,480, respectively, was available for maintenance and operation purposes
including class size reduction, teacher compensation increases, AIMS intervention programs,
teacher development, dropout prevention programs, and teacher liability insurance premiums.

NOTE 3 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

A summary of property and equipment as of June 30, 2009 and 2008 follows:

2009 2008
Land and improvements $ 163,128 155,678
Buildings and improvements 916,520 816,520
Furniture and equipment 309,682 285,110
1,389,330 1,357,308
Accumulated depreciation and amortization 435,446 367,259
$ 953,884 990,049

Depreciation and amortization expense totaled $77,639 and $73,418, respectively, for the years
ended June 30, 2009 and 2008.
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NOTE 4 - CAPITAL LEASE PAYABLE

The School has acquired equipment under the provisions of a long-term lease agreement
classified as capital lease. Accordingly, the original cost of the asset as of June 30, 2009,
totaling $30,906 less $6,181 of accumulated depreciation, has been capitalized. The future
minimum lease payments under the capital lease, together with the present value of the net
minimum lease payments as of June 30, 20089, were as follows:

Year ending June 30:

Total minimum lease payments
Less amount representing interest

Present value of net minimum capital lease payments

MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

$ 11,902
11,902
1,600

S 10302

Interest expense associated with the capital lease totaled $3,202 for the year ended June 30,

2009.

NOTE 5 - NOTES PAYABLE

6% note payable to a limited liability company in monthly
installments of $6,627, including interest, through
January 20, 2024; secured by a deed of trust on real property,
restricts prepayment prior to August 1, 2010

7.75% note payable to a financial institution in monthly

instaliments of $1,213, including interest, through
December 5, 2011, secured by a vehicle

Less current portion

Page 10

2009 2008
$ 768915 801,244
32,929 44,398
801,844 845,642
46,556 43,637
$ 755288 802,005






MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 5 - NOTES PAYABLE (CONT'D)

Interest expense associated with the notes payable totaled $50,277 and $49,073, respectively,
for the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008.

Maturities of the notes payable are as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2010 $ 46,556
2011 49,672
2012 45,605
2013 40,869
2014 43,390
Thereafter 575,752

$ 801844

NOTE 6 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Operating Leases - The School leases equipment under the provisions of long-term lease
agreements classified as operating leases. Future minimum lease payments under the
operating leases are as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2010 $ 3,587
2011 2,411
2012 2,411
2013 1,808
Total lease commitments $ 10,217

Rental expense under the lease for the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 totaled $5,412
and $3,329, respectively.

Litigation - The School is contingently liable for claims and judgments resulting from lawsuits
incidental to normal operations. In the opinion of the School's management, adverse decisions
that might result, to the extent not covered by insurance, would not have a material effect on the
financial statements. No provision has been made in the financial statements for possible
losses of this nature.
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MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE 6 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (CONT'D)

Compliance - The School's compliance with certain iaws and regulations is subject to review by
its Sponsor. Although such reviews could result in a reduction of state equalization assistance,
any required reductions are not expected to be significant.

NOTE 7 - RETIREMENT PLAN

Plan_Description - Permanent full-time and certain part-time employees of the School participate
in a cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the Arizona
State Retirement System. Benefits are established by state statute and generally provide
retirement, death, long-term disability, survivor, and health insurance premium benefits. The
System is governed by the Arizona State Retirement System Board according to the provisions
of A.R.S. Title 38, Chapter 5, Article 2.

The System issues a comprehensive annual financial report that includes financial statements
and required supplementary information. The most recent report may be obtained by writing the
System, 3300 North Central Avenue, PO Box 33910, Phoenix, AZ 85067-3910 or by caliing
(602) 240-2001 or (800) 621-3778.

Funding Policy - The Arizona State Legislature establishes and may amend active plan
members' and the School's contribution rate. Active plan members and the School were each
required by statute to contribute at the actuarially determined rate of 9.45 percent (8.95 percent
retirement and 0.50 percent long-term disability) for the year ended June 30, 2009, 9.60 percent
(9.10 percent retirement and 0.50 percent long-term disability) for the year ended June 30,
2008, and 9.10 percent (8.60 percent retirement and 0.50 percent long-term disability) for the
year ended June 30, 2007 of the members’ annual covered payroll. The School's contributions
to the System for the years ended June 30, 2009, 2008 and 2007 were $62,662, $63,582, and
$59,572, respectively, which were equal to the required contributions for each year.
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Fiscal Year 2011 Month-by-Month Projection:

ADM = 165
Prior Month Carryover

REVENUE
State Equalization Assistance
Classroom Site Fund
Instructional Improvement Fund
Title |
Title Il
IDEA
Federal Impact Aid
Other Federal Funds/Grants
Other State Funds/Grants
Food Service (e.g., NSLP, food sales)
Other

TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENSES

Instructional: Non-Performance Management Plan
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Employee Benefits
Purchased Services (Consultants)
Purchased Services (Special Education)
Technology
Textbooks/Curriculum/Library
Instructional Supplies
Professional Development
Travel
Other

Total Instructional: Non-Performance Management Plan

Instructional: Performance Management Plan
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Employee Benefits
Purchased Services (Consultants)
Purchased Services (Special Education)
Technology
Textbooks/Curriculum/Library
Instructional Supplies
Professional Development
Travel
Other
Total Instructional: Performance Management Plan

Non-Instructional
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Employee Benefits
Purchased Services
Rent/Bond Payment
Repairs and Maintenance

MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL

July

$84,444

$2,017
$1,083
$1,000

$88,544

$15,000
$3,000
$5,333

$2,000
$11,903
$5,000
$3,500
$2,000
$1,000

$48,736

$2,000

$1,500
$600

$4,100

$5,000
$1,550
$1,000
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

August

$23

$84,444
$3,636

$2,017
$1,083
$1,000

$92,181

$29,700
$5,750
$5,333

$2,000

$250
$750
$600
$400

$44,783

$300
$33
$42

$375

$14,000
$3,750
$3,500
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

September

($41)

$84,444
$3,636

$4,000
$800
$2,500

$3,050
$1,083
$1,000

$100,514

$29,700
$5,750
$5,333

$2,000

$250
$750
$600
$400

$44,783

$150
$17
$20

$187

$12,000
$2,300
$2,300
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

October
$8,668

$84,444
$3,636
$1,750
$4,000
$800
$2,500

$3,050
$1,083
$1,000

$102,264

$29,700
$5,750
$5,333

$2,000

$250
$500
$600
$400

$44,533

$300
$33
$42

$375

$14,000
$3,750
$3,500
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

November
$13,538

$84,444
$3,636

$4,000
$800
$2,500

$3,050
$1,083
$1,000

$100,514

$29,700
$5,750
$5,333

$2,000

$250
$750
$600
$400

$44,783

$300
$33
$42

$375

$12,000
$2,300
$2,300
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

December
$26,529

$84,444
$3,636

$4,000
$800
$2,500

$3,050
$1,083
$1,000

$100,514

$29,700
$5,750
$5,333

$2,000

$250
$750
$600
$400

$44,783

$150
$17
$20

$187

$14,000
$3,750
$3,500
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

January
$34,988

$84,444
$3,636

$4,000
$800
$2,500

$3,050
$1,083
$1,000

$100,514

$29,700
$5,750
$5,333

$2,000

$500
$500
$600
$400

$44,783

$300
$33
$42

$375

$12,000
$2,300
$2,300
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042





Property, Casualty, Liability Insurance
Interest/Property Taxes
Internet
Utilities
Telephone
Furniture and Other Equipment
Note/Loan/Non-Facility Lease Payments
Audit
Legal
Advertising/Marketing
Travel
Printing and Postage
Supplies
Food Service
Transportation
Other
Total Non-Instructional

TOTAL EXPENSES
BALANCE

NOTES

Please include in this section, if applicable, any notes that help clarify for the Board the information found above.

July
$1,667

$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542

$63
$125
$292
$517
$3,000
$4,000
$2,000

$35,685
$88,522

$23

August
$1,667

$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542

$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$4,300
$1,400

$47,085
$92,244

($41)

September
$1,667

$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542

$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$4,200
$1,400
$4,500
$46,835

$91,805

$8,668

October
$1,667

$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542
$5,400
$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$4,300
$1,400

$52,485
$97,394

$13,538

November

$1,667

$30

$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542

$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$4,200
$1,400

$42,365
$87,524

$26,529

December
$1,667

$121
$2,333
$416
$1,667
$542

$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$4,300
$1,400

$47,085
$92,055

$34,988

January
$1,667

$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542

$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$4,500
$1,400

$42,635
$87,794

$47,708





February
$47,708

$84,444
$3,636
$1,750
$4,000
$800
$2,500

$3,050
$1,083
$1,000

$102,264

$29,700
$5,750
$5,333

$2,000

$250
$750
$600
$400

$44,783

$300
$33
$42

$375

$14,000
$3,750
$3,500
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

March
$58,228

$84,444
$3,636

$4,000
$800
$2,500

$3,050
$1,083
$1,000

$100,514

$29,700
$5,750
$5,333

$2,000

$250
$750
$600
$400

$44,783

$150
$17
$20

$187

$12,000
$2,300
$2,300
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

April
$71,837

$84,444
$3,636
$1,750
$4,000
$800
$2,500

$3,050
$1,083
$1,000

$102,264

$29,700
$5,750
$5,333

$2,000

$250
$500
$600
$400

$44,533

$300
$33
$42

$375

$14,000
$3,750
$3,500
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

May
$78,377

$84,444
$3,636

$4,000
$800
$2,500

$3,050
$1,083
$1,000

$100,514

$29,700
$5,750
$5,333

$2,000

$250
$750
$600
$400

$44,783

$300
$33
$42

$124

$499

$12,000
$2,300
$2,300
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

June
$86,474

$84,444
$3,636
$1,750
$4,000
$800
$2,500

$2,017
$1,083
$1,000

$101,231

$75,000
$7,500
$5,333

$2,000

$250
$750
$2,000
$0

$92,833

$0

$10,000
$3,200
$2,000
$2,686
$6,667
$2,042

Total
$426,330

$1,013,332
$40,000
$7,000
$40,000
$8,000
$25,000

$0

$33,500
$13,000
$12,000

$0
$1,191,832

$387,000
$68,000
$64,000
$0
$24,000
$11,903
$8,000
$11,000
$10,000
$5,000
$0
$588,903

$2,550
$281
$354
$0
$124
$2,000
$0

$0
$1,500
$600
$0
$7,409

$145,000
$35,000
$32,000
$32,226
$80,000
$24,500





February
$1,667

$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542

$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$3,800
$1,400

$46,585
$91,744

$58,228

March
$1,667

$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542

$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$3,800
$1,400

$41,935
$86,905

$71,837

April

$1,667
$30
$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542

$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$4,300
$1,400
$3,700
$50,815

$95,724

$78,377

May
$1,667

$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542
$4,500
$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$4,500
$1,400

$47,135
$92,418

$86,474

June
$1,667

$121
$2,333
$417
$1,667
$542

$63
$125
$292
$517
$1,000
$3,800
$1,000

$40,135
$132,969

$54,735

Total
$20,000
$60
$1,450
$28,000
$5,000
$20,000
$6,500
$9,900
$750
$1,500
$3,500
$6,200
$14,000
$50,000
$17,000
$8,200
$540,785

$1,137,096

$481,065





Budget Plan: MINGUS SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL

Actual Projected Financial Information
FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12
ADM: 162.70 165.00 165.00 165.00
REVENUE
State Equalization Assistance $1,028,775 $1,073,332 $1,013,332 $1,013,332
Classroom Site Fund $58,186 $50,000 $40,000 $40,000
Instructional Improvement Fund $6,694 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000
Title | $42,012 $40,150 $40,000 $40,000
Title 1l $6,085 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000
IDEA $28,179 $28,500 $25,000 $25,000
Federal Impact Aid
Other Federal Funds/Grants $33,452 $33,500 $33,500 $33,500
Other State Funds/Grants $4,270 $0 $0 $0
Food Service (e.g., NSLP, food sales) $13,744 $13,000 $13,000 $13,000
Other A $13,906 $12,000 $12,000 $12,000
TOTAL REVENUE $1,235,303 $1,265,482 $1,191,832 $1,191,832
EXPENSES 8
Instructional: Non-Performance Management Plan
Salaries $354,007 $387,007 $387,000 $387,000
Payroll Taxes $58,927 $68,901 $68,000 $68,000
Employee Benefits $56,527 $64,802 $64,000 $64,000
Purchased Services (Consultants) $0 $0 $0 $0
Purchased Services (Special Education) $26,000 $24,000 $24,000 $24,000
Technology $11,903 $11,903 $11,903 $1,200
Textbooks/Curriculum/Library $3,500 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000
Instructional Supplies $12,500 $9,000 $11,000 $11,000
Professional Development $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Travel $2,500 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Other A
Total Instructional: Non-Performance Management Plan $535,864 $588,613 $588,903 $578,200
Instructional: Performance Management Plan c
Salaries $2,550 $2,550
Payroll Taxes $281 $281
Employee Benefits $354 $354
Purchased Services (Consultants) $124 $124
Purchased Services (Special Education)
Technology $2,000 $2,000
Textbooks/Curriculum/Library
Instructional Supplies $1,792
Professional Development $1,700 $1,500
Travel $1,000 $600
Other A
Total Instructional: Performance Management Plan $0 $4,492 $7,409 $5,309
Non-Instructional
Salaries $148,557 $143,767 $145,000 $145,000
Payroll Taxes $34,608 $38,279 $35,000 $35,000

Employee Benefits $33,198 $24,924 $32,000 $32,000





Purchased Services
Rent/Bond Payment
Repairs and Maintenance
Property, Casualty, Liability Insurance
Interest/Property Taxes
Internet
Utilities
Telephone
Furniture and Other Equipment
Note/Loan/Non-Facility Lease Payments
Audit
Legal
Advertising/Marketing
Travel
Printing and Postage
Supplies
Food Service
Transportation
Other
Total Non-Instructional

TOTAL EXPENSES

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets
Net Assets, Beginning of Year
Net Assets, End of Year

NOTES/ASSUMPTIONS

Actual

FY 2008-09
$32,226
$80,000
$18,000
$23,000
$30
$1,450
$24,000
$3,200
$20,000
$5,280
$9,900.00
$1,000
$2,000
$2,500
$6,300
$9,000
$54,000
$16,850
$8,200
$533,299

$1,069,163

$166,140

Projected Financial Information

FY 2009-10
$32,226
$80,000
$24,500
$19,000

$60
$1,450
$28,500
$5,000
$21,000
$6,500
$9,900.00
$750
$1,100
$3,700
$6,200
$14,000
$50,000
$17,000
$8,200
$536,056

$1,129,161

$136,321

FY 2010-11

$32,226
$80,000
$24,500
$20,000
$60
$1,450
$28,000
$5,000
$20,000
$6,500
$9,900.00
$750
$1,500
$3,500
$6,200
$14,000
$50,000
$17,000
$8,200
$540,786

$1,137,098

$54,734

Please include in this section the assumptions used in developing the charter holder's budget plan and, if applicable,

any notes that help clarify for the Board the information found above.

A Please specify what is included in "Other". Please explain each "Other" line item used in its own note.

B Any expenses associated with the charter holder's "Facilities Plan" should be reported in the appropriate section of this document with

"Notes" incorporated as appropriate.

FY 2011-12

$32,226
$80,000
$24,500
$20,000
$60
$1,450
$28,000
$5,000
$20,000
$6,500
$9,900.00
$750
$1,500
$3,500
$6,200
$14,000
$50,000
$17,000
$8,200
$540,786

$1,124,295

$67,537

€ All performance management plan expenses must be reported in the "Instructional: Performance Management Plan" section of this document.
These expenses must align to the "Budget" identified in the submitted performance management plan.
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B. Strength and Stability of the Governing Board

The current members of the Mingus Springs Charter School (MSCS) Governing

Board are:
President - Chris Igel
Vice President - Lupe Ocampo
Clerk - Karen Black-Passmore
Member - Janeen Rainwater
Member - Dawn Gonzales.

Chris Igel is an educational technology consultant, community business member,
and a MSCS parent. Lupe Ocampo is a community business member and a MSCS
parent. Karen Black-Passmore is a MSCS parent. Janeen Rainwater is an accounting
associate specializing in tax, accounting, and payroll services. Dawn Gonzales is the
Director of MSCS, an educator, and a MSCS parent.

Governing board members are sought through our families and community
members. If a member chooses not to return at the end of their two year term or upon
resignation, a search for a new member begins through advertising of an opening on
the board. The Director interviews prospective members and makes a decision based
on the applicant’s experience of the educational system, knowledge of and interest in
Mingus Springs Charter School, and a desire to make a positive difference in the lives
of our students. New board members are nominated by the Director at a governing
board meeting and voted on by the existing board members. After the appointment of a
new member, he/she is given a copy of the charter, a MSCS policy manual, information
on how the MSCS governing board operates, and training, as needed, by the Director
and board president. Members are also given the opportunity to attend board trainings
through the county and the Arizona School Board Association (ASBA).

The governing board is a critical element of MSCS. First and foremost, it is
responsible for upholding the charter. The board is also responsible for addressing
operational decisions of the school, such as approving and adopting school policies,
approving and monitoring the school’'s annual budget, reviewing financial reports,
approving certified contracts, review of the Director’s performance, and strategic
planning. MSCS has contracted with ASBA to create the school’s policy manual. The
governing board is obligated to and does comply with all rules, regulations, and laws set
forth by the state of Arizona when conducting their meetings, including the Open
Meeting Law. The MSCS Director is responsible for developing the agenda for each
monthly meeting. The President of the board facilitates the monthly meetings. In his
absence, the Vice President becomes the facilitator. The Clerk is responsible for taking
the meeting notes and developing the minutes from those notes.

The decision-making process of the MSCS Governing Board takes place during
scheduled and posted meetings. The Board makes decisions concerning the
governance of the school and allows the Director to make decisions that relate to the
management of the school. Issues or concerns from the staff, parents, or community
are brought to the Director. The Director then consults with the Board President and
together they decide whether the issue/concern is a Board matter or one that the





Director needs to resolve. If the issue/concern requires Board involvement, it is placed
on the next month’s meeting agenda. During the meeting, items are discussed,
reviewed, and voted upon. There must be a quorum (3 members) for the Board to vote
on an agenda item. A majority vote is required for an item to be addressed. A strong
partnership between the Board and the school Director, which is built on mutual trust
and respect, allows for smooth operations of MSCS.

It is the Director’s responsibility to report on the school’'s academic performance
during a scheduled board meeting. The Board evaluates the information. Appropriate
actions for improvement or continued success are discussed and delegated to the
appropriate person or committee.
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C. Strength and Stability of the Corporate Board
The current members of the Mingus Springs Charter School (MSCS) Corporate
Board are:
President - Chris Igel
Vice President - Lupe Ocampo
Clerk - Karen Black-Passmore
Member - Janeen Rainwater
Member - Dawn Gonzales.

The MSCS Corporate Board consists of the same members as the MSCS
Governing Board. The corporate board meets once a year to review and accept any
changes in the corporation and to accept the annual report and certificate of disclosure
from the State of Arizona Corporation Commission. Since the Corporate Board and the
Governing Board share the same members, the Corporate Board is always aware and a
part of the operational functions of the school and monitoring the school’'s academic
performance.

See Part B. Strength and Stability of the Governing Board for specific roles and
responsibilities.
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lll. Succession Plan

Since the corporate board and governing board consist of the same members,
the same plan that is used to fill an opening on the governing board is used to fill an
opening on the corporate board. See Part B. Strength and Stability of the Governing
Board.

In the event of the retirement of the Mingus Springs Charter School Director, the
Director chooses, with the board’s approval, a suitable replacement from the current
staff. A suitable replacement must have a minimum of 15 years of teaching
experience, a mater’s degree in the field of education, and a minimum of five years of
service at MSCS. The replacement will intern with the Director for at least one
semester, and possibly up to an entire year. If a current staff member is not identified
as a suitable candidate, an outside search for a suitable candidate commences. An
outside candidate must have a minimum of 15 years teaching experience, a master’s
degree in the field of education, and knowledge of charter school operations. An
interview process with the current Director, two certified staff with tenure of five years or
more, and the governing board takes place to narrow the possible candidates. After
narrowing the candidates to the final three, a second interview is conducted. The team
then makes a decision based on the candidate’s qualifications, experiences, and
knowledge of charter school operations.

In the event the Director is unable to participate in the selection of a new
Director, the governing board and three certified staff with a tenure of five years or more
will identify and select a new Director using the same procedures as outlined above.

It has been and will continue to be a goal of MSCS to hire qualified staff. An
interview committee is chosen by the Director when a position is vacated. Open
positions are advertised in the local newspaper, on the ADE website, and on the MSCS
website. The Director screens the applications to determine qualified applicants for the
interview process. The interview committee uses the MSCS interview form for the
appropriate position during the interview process. After the interviews, the committee
discusses the qualifications of the applicant and why the applicant would or would not
make a positive addition to MSCS. The committee then chooses the most qualified
applicant for the position. All personnel are required to have a fingerprint clearance
card and teachers are required to hold an Arizona teaching certificate.

MSCS has prided itself on being a progressive school. Therefore, we encourage
and support ongoing professional development. The teachers are encouraged to
participate in professional development that incorporates new research in the education
field. Each year the teachers seek professional development in an area that they have
identified as a goal for improvement.






IV. Facilities Plan
In 2004, Mingus Springs Charter School purchased the land and buildings that

house the school at 3600 N. Sunset Drive. We have no plans for expanding the existing
school. The buildings will continue to be maintained and repaired as needed throughout

the years.

The current facility includes three classroom buildings, one central office building,
one multipurpose room building which includes the kitchen and library, and three
storage buildings. These buildings are sufficient to meet the needs of MSCS.
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Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc.
Renewal Executive Summary Report

. Sources of Evidence for this Document

A.R.S. 15-183.1 states that “[a] charter school that elects to apply for renewal shall file an
application for renewal...which shall include a detailed business plan for the charter school, a
review of fiscal audits and academic performance data for the charter school and a review of the
current contract between the sponsor and the charter school.”

The Arizona State Board for Charter Schools (ASBCS) determined that renewal of a charter is
based on affirmative evidence in three areas:

e Success of the academic program, including academic achievement

e Viability of the organization, including fiscal management and compliance

e Adherence to the terms of the charter, including contract and legal compliance

Evaluation of the charter holder's success in these three areas is based on a variety of information
that will serve as sources of evidence in determining renewal. These sources include:

e Written application for renewal

e Student performance data

e Independent financial audits

e Five year interval summary reviews
e Site visit reports

e Monitoring reports

I1. Profile

Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc. was granted a charter by the ASBCS, effective on August
28, 1995. Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc. is a non-profit corporation in good standing with
the Arizona Corporation Commission. The charter representative is Dawn Gonzales. The school,
Mingus Springs, is located at 3600 North Sunset Drive in Chino Valley, serves grades K-8, and
had a FY10 100" day ADM of 165.515.

Mission Statement (as provided in the contract):

The Mingus Springs Charter School is designed to provide an alternative learning environment
that is conducive to the development of individual human potential, and quality education that
will promote high self esteem and academic success for all students through small, multiage
classes. The school's structure will create problem solvers, critical thinkers, and self directedness
that will help the students make the transition into the upper grades, and later into society.
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I11. Academic Performance

Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc.
Academic Achievement - AIMS ES Math
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Fiscal Year AZ LEARNS Adequate
Yearly
Progress
(AYP)
2009 Performing Plus Yes
2008 Performing Plus Yes
2007 Performing Plus Yes

IV. Fiscal Compliance

As detailed in the Audit and Fiscal Compliance section of the Renewal Summary Review:

e The charter holder has timely submitted its annual audit.

e The fiscal year 2008 audit identified an issue which required a corrective action plan.

e The fiscal year 2009 audit identified two repeat issues: management was not comprised
of individuals that possess the competencies required to prepare full disclosure financial
statements in accordance with GAAP' and journal entries were not being adequately
supported.

Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc. has received exceptions from the Uniform System of
Financial Records for Charter Schools and State procurement regulations.

V. Legal and Contractual Compliance

For the previous five fiscal years —

e The charter holder has timely submitted the Annual Financial Report.

e The charter holder has timely submitted the Budget.

e All Declarations of Curricular and Instructional Alignment were submitted to the Arizona
Department of Education (ADE) in a timely manner.

e The Highly-Qualified Teacher report, updated on May 10, 2010, indicated 11 core
teachers and all were reported as highly qualified.

e Cycle 5 No Child Left Behind (NCLB) Compliance Monitoring in 2005-06 met
compliance. Cycle 6 (2006-07) and Cycle 7 (2007-08) identified noncompliance
findings. An On-site Review of the NLCB programs conducted by the ADE Academic
Achievement Division reported findings to be corrected.

e In 2005 and 2008 ADE Exceptional Student Services determined the school was in
compliance with the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA).

V1. Renewal Application

A. Education Plan

! Mingus Springs Charter School’s charter contract requires it to comply with GAAP.
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Performance management plans are intended to assist schools in addressing academic performance
deficiencies with a plan that clearly articulates the academic achievement area in need of improvement, the
tools intended to measure improvement, and the degree of improvement to be achieved.

The Charter Holder was required to submit a Performance Management Plan in the academic
section of the renewal application.

The introductory narrative for the Performance Management Plan describes the process the
school community undertook for data examination and analysis. Data reviewed included results
from state assessments, student attendance, AZ LEARNS, and AYP. Based upon the data
analysis, the school determined to focus the plan on intervention and progress monitoring.

Indicator: Math

Duration of the Plan: July 2009 to June 2013

Strategies:

Provide and implement a mathematics curriculum that improves student achievement.

Develop and implement a plan for monitoring student proficiency in mathematics.

Develop and implement a professional development plan that supports effective instruction of
the Arizona State Standards in Mathematics.

ANNUAL BENCHMARK TARGETS:

CURRENT
STATE

Year 1

Year 2

Year 3

Year 4

Target For This
Plan

2009: 49% of
students in grades
6-8 were
proficient in
AIMS math

2010: 54% of
students in
grades 6-8 will
be proficient in
AIMS math

2011: 59% of
students in
grades 6-8 will
be proficient in
AIMS math

2012: 65% of
students in
grades 6-8 will
be proficient in
AIMS math

2013: 70% of
students in
grades 6-8 will
be proficient in
AIMS math

2013: 70% of
students in
grades 6-8
will be
proficient in
AIMS math

Indicator: Reading
Duration of the Plan: July 2010 to June 2013

Strategies:

Provide and implement an after school tutoring program for at risk students.
Expand the use of the existing DIBELS program to include grades 4 & 5 and the progress

monitoring portion of the program.
Develop and implement a plan for monitoring student progress.

ANNUAL BENCHMARK TARGETS:

CURRENT Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Target For
STATE This Plan
2009: 37% of 2010: 50% of 2011: 60% of 2012: 70% of 2013: 80% of 80% of K-5
students in the K-5 students | the K-5 students | the K-5 students | the K-5 students | students will
grades 1-3 have | will meet or will meet or will meet or will meet or meet or

met or exceed the exceed the exceed the exceed the exceed the
exceeded the DIBELS end of | DIBELS endof | DIBELSendof | DIBELSendof | DIBELS end
mid year the year the year the year the year of the year
benchmark in benchmarks benchmarks benchmarks benchmarks benchmarks
Oral Reading

Fluency
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Indicator: Reading
Duration of the Plan: July 2010 to June 2013

Strategies:

Develop and implement a plan for monitoring student progress.
Provide and implement an after school tutoring program for at risk students.

ANNUAL BENCHMARK TARGETS:

CURRENT Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Target For
STATE This Plan
2009: 75% of | 2010: 76% of 2011: 77% of 2012: 78% of 2013: 80% of 80% of the
students in students in students in students in students in students in
grades 3-8 grades 3-8 will grades 3-8 will grades 3-8 will grades 3-8 will grades 3-8
were proficient | be proficient in be proficient in be proficient in be proficient in will be
in the AIMS the AIMS the AIMS the AIMS the AIMS proficient in
reading reading reading reading reading AIMS
reading

In the Performance Management Plan Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc. scored 27 points out
of a possible 40 points. Seventy percent of the sections scored at Meets or Exceeds level.

B. Detailed Business Plan

Organization
Information provided in the application package for the structure of the organization and

communication patterns indicate that the members of the school board hold dual functions as
corporate board members. Board members are selected by recommendation to the Director and
approved by the Mingus Springs Charter School Board. The board offices consist of President,
Clerk and three members.

Sustainability

Fiscal Viability
Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc. follows GAAP. The charter holder receives financial
guidance and director from its business services provider and audit firm. Additionally, Mingus
Springs has installed a board member with a financial background. The Director provides the
initial recommendations in the school’s fiscal decision making. Input is also provided by the
Board President and others as special occasions may require. According to the application, final
fiscal decisions, as required by law, are approved by the charter school’s board. The school’s
office administration consists of the Director, Administrative Secretary and Attendance
Secretary. The Director oversees and approves all fiscal issues. The two administrative assistants
have limited financial decision-making authority. Finances are managed under dual approval
procedures, according to the application. The charter holder states in the application that it has
working capital of $120,000. Additionally, the charter holder states that the school maintains a
reserve of $100,000 for emergencies and in case of revenue reduction.

The school is considered a small charter school in a small, rural community. However, the
applicant states, based on the percentage of support from the community to the school size, the
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charter school enjoys an above average support in its various fundraising activities, not only in
dollars raised but especially by fundraising volunteers.

For fiscal year 2008 and fiscal year 2009, the independent certified public accountant issued an
unqualified (or “clean”) opinion on Mingus Springs Charter School’s financial statements. In
each fiscal year, the charter holder ended the year with positive net assets. However, in fiscal
year 2009, expenditures exceeded revenues by approximately $53,000. The application’s
“Sustainability” narrative indicates that this was primarily due to the charter holder reducing its
notes payable. The Budget Plan submitted as part of the renewal application indicates that the
charter holder’s ending net assets will increase between fiscal years 2010 and 2012. The Budget
Plan uses an ADM of 165 for fiscal years 2010 through 2012. Even though no assumptions/notes
were included, it appears that the Budget Plan’s state equalization assistance amount for fiscal
year 2011 reflects known cuts to charter school funding.?

Strength and Stability of the Governing Body
The MSCS Governing Board is the same as the MSCS Corporate Board. Governing board
members are sought through the school’s families and community members. If a member
chooses not to return at the end of a two year term or upon resignation, a search for a new
member begins through advertising of an opening on the board. The director interviews
prospective members and makes a decision based on the applicant’s experience of the
educational system, knowledge of and interest in the school, and a desire to impact the students
positively. New board members are nominated by the director at a governing board meeting and
voted on by the existing board members. After the appointment of a new member, he/she is
given a copy of the charter, a MSCS policy manual, information on how the MSCS governing
board operates, and training, as needed, by the director and board president. Members are also
given the opportunity to attend board trainings through the county and the Arizona School Board
Association (ASBA).

Mingus Springs Charter School (MSCS) Governing Board and Corporate Board members:
Chris Igel - President
Lupe Ocampo — Vice President
Karen Black-Passmore - Clerk
Janeen Rainwater - Member
Dawn Gonzales - Member

Strength and Stability of the Corporate Board
The MSCS Corporate Board is the same as the MSCS Governing Board. The corporate board
meets once a year to review and accept any changes in the corporation and to accept the annual
report and certificate of disclosure from the State of Arizona Corporation Commission. The
application package states that, since the Corporate Board and the Governing Board share the
same members, the Corporate Board is aware of the school’s academic performance. The
director is responsible for reporting on the school’s academic performance during a scheduled

2 In reviewing the month-by-month projection for fiscal year 2011, please note that under the State’s new payment
schedule, charter holders will not receive a July 2010 state equalization assistance payment, but will receive two
payments in June 2011.
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board meeting. The Board evaluates the information. Actions for improvement or continued
success are discussed and delegated to the appropriate person or committee.

Succession Plan

Charter Holder: Since the corporate board and governing board consist of the same members,
the same plan that is used to fill an opening on the governing board is used to fill an opening on
the corporate board.

According to the application package, in the event of the retirement of the director of Mingus
Springs Charter School, the director chooses, with the board’s approval, a suitable replacement
from the current staff. A suitable replacement requires a minimum of 15 years of teaching
experience, a master’s degree in the field of education, and a minimum of five years of service at
MSCS. The replacement will intern with the director for at least one semester, and possibly up
to an entire year. If a current staff member is not identified as a suitable candidate, an outside
search for a suitable candidate commences. An outside candidate must have a minimum of 15
years teaching experience, a master’s degree in the field of education, and knowledge of charter
school operations. An interview process with the current director, two certified staff with tenure
of five years or more, and the governing board takes place to narrow the possible candidates.
After narrowing the candidates to the final three, a second interview is conducted. The team then
makes a decision based on the candidate’s qualifications, experience, and knowledge of charter
school operations.

In the event the director is unable to participate in the selection of a new director, the governing
board and three certified staff with tenure of five years or more will identify and select a new
director using the same procedures as outlined above.

Instructional Leadership: According to the application package, when a teaching position comes
open, an interview committee is chosen by the director. Open positions are advertised in the
local newspaper, on the ADE website, and on the MSCS website. The director screens
applications to determine qualified applicants to interview. The interview committee uses the
MSCS interview form for the appropriate position during the interview process. After the
interviews and consideration, the committee chooses the most qualified applicant for the
position. Teachers at the school are required to hold an Arizona teaching certificate. Each year,
teachers seek professional development in an area that they have identified as a goal for
improvement.

Facilities Plan

In 2004, Mingus Springs Charter School purchased the land and buildings that house the school
at 3600 N. Sunset Drive. There are no plans for expanding the existing school. The buildings
will continue to be maintained and repaired as needed throughout the years. The current facility
includes three classroom buildings, one central office building, one multipurpose room building
which includes the kitchen and library, and three storage buildings. These buildings are
sufficient to meet the needs of MSCS.
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VII. Staff Recommendation
Based upon the information in the application, academic performance over the charter term,

fiscal compliance, and legal and contractual compliance, | move to approve the renewal
application and grant a renewal contract for Mingus Springs Charter School, Inc.
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